Jharkhand Postpoll Assembly Election 2014 -Survey Findings

Q1: While talking to people about the recent elections to the Vidhan Sabha, we find that some
people were not able to vote. How about you - were you able to vote or not?

Options N (%)
1: Not able to vote 70 4.2
2: Able to vote 1608 95.8
8: Don't remember 1 .0
Total 1678 100.0

a:  (If Voted) Whom did you vote for?

Parties N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 01: Congtress (INC) 179 10.7 11.1
02: Bharatiya Janata Party (BJP) 527 314 32.8
03: Bahujan Samaj Party (BSP) 36 2.1 2.2
04: Communist Party of India—Marxist (CPI-M) 4 2 2
05: Communist Party of India (CPI) 2 1 A1
07: Jharkhand Mukti Morcha (JMM) 328 19.6 20.4
08: JVM-P (Marandi’s party) 161 9.6 10.0
09: All Jharkhand Students Union (AJSU) 37 2.2 2.3
10: Rashtriya Janata Dal (R]D) 45 2.7 2.8
11: Janata Dal United (JD-U) 10 .6 .6
15: Samajwadi Party (SP) 16 9 1.0
16: CPI-ML (L) 12 7 .8
17: Marxist Coordination (MC-O) 19 1.1 1.2
90: Independent 45 2.7 2.8
97: Other parties 89 5.3 5.5
98: Don’t know/Can’t say/No response 100 5.9 6.2
Total 1608 | 95.8 100.0

Missing | 99: N.A. 70 4.2

Total 1678 | 100.0
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b:  (If Voted) When did you finally make up your mind about whom to vote for?
Options N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: On the day of voting 266 15.9 16.6
2: A day or two before voting 330 19.6 20.5
3: Earlier, during the campaign 490 29.2 30.5
4: Even before the campaign started 424 25.3 26.4
8: Can't Say 98 5.8 6.1
Total 1608 95.8 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 70 4.2
Total 1678 100.0
¢ (If Voted) Did the election officer correctly put the mark on your finger?
Options N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Checked, but mark not found 102 6.1 6.3
2: Checked and mark found 1409 83.9 87.6
8: Could not check the mark 97 5.8 0.1
Total 1608 95.8 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 70 4.2
Total 1678 100.0
d:  (Ifvoted) While deciding whom to vote for did you take anybody’s advice?
Options N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: No 836 49.8 52.0
2: Yes 684 40.8 42.6
8: Can't say 88 5.2 5.4
Total 1608 95.8 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 70 4.2
Total 1678 100.0
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(Ifyes in q1d) Whose opinion / suggestion mattered to you the most?

Options N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 01: Local Political leaders 25 1.5 3.6
02: Husband/ Wife 169 10.1 24.7
03: Other family members 149 8.9 21.8
04: Caste /community leaders 141 8.4 20.6
05: Friends/ Neighbors 119 7.1 17.4
06: Colleagues/ Friends 43 2.6 0.3
07: Village Pradhan/ Srapanch 22 1.3 3.2
08: No one, I voted on my own 9 5 1.3
97: Others 1 A1 1
98: Can't say 7 4 1.0
Total 684 40.8 100.0
Missing 99: N.A. 994 59.2
Total 1678 100.0
f: (If Not Voted) What was the main reason due to which you could not vote in this
election?
Options N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 01: Out of station 34 2.0 48.2
02: Not well 15 9 21.7
03: No interest/did not feel like voting 5 3 7.6
04: Prevented /Fear of violence 1 .0 1.0
05: No identity card/ identity proof 3 2 4.2
06: No good candidate 3 2 4.0
10: Others 1 1 1.6
98: Can't say 8 5 11.8
Total 70 4.2 100.0
Missing 99: N.A. 1608 95.8
Total 1678 100.0
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Q2: Now let us talk about the election campaign during this election. How interested were you in
the election campaign this time — a great deal, somewhat or not at all?

Options N (%)
1: Great deal 327 19.5
2: Somewhat 881 52.5
3: Not at all 433 25.8
8: Can't say/Don't know 37 2.2
Total 1678 100.0
Q3: During elections Did you take part in any of these or any other activities, like campaigning,
doing door to door canvassing, organizing meetings, distributing election material or giving
donations, etc.?
Options N (%)
1: No 1188 70.8
2: Yes 365 21.7
8: Don't remember 125 7.4
Total 1678 100.0
(i):  (Ifyes) For which party/parties? (1st response)
Parties N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 01: Congress (INC) 37 2.2 10.1
02: Bharatiya Janata Party (BJP) 104 6.2 28.6
03: Bahujan Samaj Party (BSP) 3 2 7
07: Jharkhand Mukti Morcha (JMM) 95 5.7 26.0
08: JVM-P (Marandi’s party) 43 2.6 11.9
09: All Jharkhand Students Union (AJSU) 4 2 1.0
10: Rashtriya Janata Dal (RJD) 7 4 1.9
11: Janata Dal United (JD-U) 2 1 .6
16: CPI-ML (L) 0 3 1.6
17: Marxist Coordination (MC-O) 2 1 4
90: Independent 27 1.6 7.3
97: Other parties 23 1.4 0.3
98: Don’t know/Can’t say/No response 13 .8 3.5
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Parties N (%) Valid (%)
Total 365 21.7 100.0
Missing 99: N.A. 1313 78.3
Total 1678 | 100.0
(ii): (Ifyes) For which party/parties? (2nd response)
Parties N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 01: Congress (INC) 9 5 2.7
02: Bharatiya Janata Party (BJP) 55 3.3 16.2
03: Bahujan Samaj Party (BSP) 10 .6 2.8
07: Jharkhand Mukti Morcha (JMM) 51 3.1 15.3
08: JVM-P (Marandi’s party) 35 2.1 10.3
09: All Jharkhand Students Union (AJSU) 2 1.2
10: Rashtriya Janata Dal (RJD) 2 1.0
16: CPI-ML (L) 1 1 4
90: Independent 2 1 5
97: Other parties 26 1.5 7.6
98: Don’t know/Can’t say/No response 141 8.4 41.9
Total 337 20.1 100.0
Missing 99: N.A. 1341 79.9
Total 1678 | 100.0
Q4: Did any candidate, party worker or canvasser come to your house during the campaign to

ask for your vote?

Options N (%)
1: No 573 34.1
2: Yes 1032 61.5
8: Don't remember 73 4.3
Total 1678 100.0
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(i):  (Ifyes) For which party/parties? (1st response)

Parties N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 01: Congress (INC) 118 7.0 11.4
02: Bharatiya Janata Party (BJP) 363 21.6 35.1
03: Bahujan Samaj Party (BSP) 10 .6 1.0
04: Communist Party of India—Marxist (CPI-M) 1 1 1
07: Jharkhand Mukti Morcha (JMM) 222 13.2 215
08: JVM-P (Marandi’s party) 126 7.5 12.2
09: All Jharkhand Students Union (AJSU) 16 9 1.5
10: Rashtriya Janata Dal (RJD) 33 2.0 3.2
11: Janata Dal United (JD-U) 4 3 4
15: Samajwadi Party (SP) 5 .8
90: Independent 20 1.2 1.9
97: Other parties 45 2.7 4.4
98: Don’t know/Can’t say/No response 67 4.0 6.5
Total 1032 | 61.5 100.0

Missing | 99: N.A. 646 38.5

Total 1678 | 100.0

(ii): (Ifyes) For which party/parties? (2nd response)

Parties N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 01: Congtress (INC) 87 5.2 8.7
02: Bharatiya Janata Party (BJP) 236 14.1 23.7
03: Bahujan Samaj Party (BSP) 22 1.3 22
04: Communist Party of India—Marxist (CPI-M) 3 2 3
06: Nationalist Congress Party (NCP) 1 1 A
07: Jharkhand Mukti Morcha (JMM) 216 12.9 21.6
08: JVM-P (Marandi’s party) 177 10.6 17.7
09: All Jharkhand Students Union (AJSU) 10 .6 1.0
10: Rashtriya Janata Dal (RJD) 22 1.3 2.2
11: Janata Dal United (JD-U) 5 3 5
15: Samajwadi Party (SP) 2 1 2
90: Independent 46 2.7 4.6
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Parties N (%) Valid (%)
97: Other parties 16 1.6
98: Don’t know/Can’t say/No response 156 9.3 15.7
Total 1000 | 59.6 100.0

Missing | 99: N.A. 678 40.4

Total 1678 | 100.0

Q5: People have different considerations while deciding whom to vote for. What mattered to

you more while deciding whom to vote for in the recent election - party or candidate?

Options N (%)

1: Party 733 43.7

2: Candidate 598 35.6

3: Both 156 9.3

8: Can't say 139 8.3

9: Did not vote 52 3.1

Total 1678 100.0
a:  (If ‘Party’ in Q5) What was the most important consideration in favour of the party?

Options N | (%) Valid

(o)

Valid 1: People of my caste/community supported that party 115 | 6.9 15.7
2: The group or the faction in the village/mohalla supported the | 55 3.3 7.5
party
3: My family members are traditional supporters/voters of the 204 | 12.2 27.8
party
4: I/members of my family have benefitted, or expect to benefit | 50 3.0 6.8
from the party
5: The party has good leadership 280 | 16.7 38.2
6: The overall programme of the party is good 18 1.1 2.5
7: Others 4 2 6
8: Can't say 7 4 1.0
Total 733 | 43.7 100.0

Missing | 9: N.A. 945 | 56.3

Total 1678 | 100.0
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b:  (If ‘Candidate’ in Q5) What was the most important consideration in favour of the

candidate?
Options N (%) Valid
%)
Valid 1: People of my caste/community supported that candidate 104 | 0.2 17.7
2: 'The group or the faction in the village/mohalla supported the | 124 | 7.4 21.3
candidate
3: We have family ties or good relations with the candidate 93 5.5 15.9
4: I/members of my family have benefitted, or expect to benefit | 40 24 6.9
from the candidate
5: I am impressed by the candidate’s personality 74 4.4 12.7
6: The candidate is accessible 25 1.5 4.3
7: Others 1 1 2
8: Can't say 123 | 7.3 21.0
Total 585 | 34.9 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 1093 | 65.1
Total 1678 | 100.0
Qo: Now I will ask you about the Lok Sabha elections held earlier this year? I mean the MP
elections for electing the Central Government in Delhi. Were you able to cast your vote or
not?
Options N (%)
1: No 198 11.8
2: Yes 1422 84.7
8: Don't remember 58 3.5
Total 1678 100.0
a:  (IfYes) Who did you vote for in the Lok Sabha election 2014?
Parties N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 01: Congtess (INC) 205 12.2 14.4
02: Bharatiya Janata Party (BJP) 762 45.4 53.6
03: Bahujan Samaj Party (BSP) 10 .6 7
04: Communist Party of India—Marxist (CPI-M) 2 1 2
07: Jharkhand Mukti Morcha (JMM) 178 10.6 12.5
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Parties N (%) Valid (%)
08: JVM-P (Marandi’s party) 100 5.9 7.0
09: All Jharkhand Students Union (AJSU) 2 1 2
10: Rashtriya Janata Dal (RJD) 22 1.3 1.6
15: Samajwadi Party (SP) 1 0 .0
20: Aam Aadmi Party (AAP) 4 2 3
97: Other parties 10 .6 7
98: Don’t know/Can’t say/No response 126 7.5 8.9
Total 1422 | 84.7 100.0
Missing | 99: Not voted 256 15.3
Total 1678 | 100.0
Q7: After this election who would you prefer as the next Chief Minister of Jharkhand?
C.M. Choice N (%)
01: Hemant Soren 277 16.5
02: Shibu Soren 95 5.7
03: Arjun Munda 336 20.0
04: Babulal Marandi 198 11.8
05: Madhu Koda 25 1.5
06: Kariya Munda 2 1
07: Yashwant Sinha 14 9
09: Sukhdev Bhagat 13 8
10: Subodh Kant Sahay 49 2.9
11: Sudesh Mahto 25 1.5
12: Indra Singh Namdhari 14 9
13: Annapurna Devi 7 4
17: Ravindra Kumar Pandey 2 1
18: Nishikant Dubey 2 1
21: Vishnu Dayal Ram 3 2
23: Ram Tahal Choudhary 1 0
25: Raghuwar Das 04 3.8
27: C.P. Singh 24 1.4
30: Any leader from BJP would do 22 1.3
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C.M. Choice N (%)
31: Any other leader from BJP 6 4
32: Any leader from Congress would do 41 2.4
33: Any other leader from Congress 11 .6
35: Any other leader from JMM 5 3
36: Narendra Modi 102 6.1
96: None 1 |
97: Others 74 4.4
98: Don’t Know/Can’t Say 264 15.7
Total 1678 100.0
Q8: Some people say that they voted for a party because that party was supposed to be winning in

this election while some others voted for a party that was likely to lose. What about you?

Options N (%)
1: Voted for party likely to win 714 42.5
2: Voted for party likely to lose 90 5.4
3: Made no difference/voted for the party I wanted to vote for 716 42.7
7: Others 4 2
8: Can't say 83 5.0
9: N.A. 70 4.2
Total 1678 | 100.0

Q9: What is your opinion about the performance of the BJP-led NDA Government at the
Centre during the last five months — would you say that you are satisfied or dissatisfied with

it?
Options N (%0)
1: Fully satisfied 524 31.2
2: Somewhat satisfied 828 49.3
3: Somewhat dissatisfied 175 10.5
4: Fully dissatisfied 103 6.1
8: No opinion/Don't know 48 2.8
Total 1678 100.0
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Q10: There is the view that voters vote for a party or candidate because s/he has received personal
gifts such as money/food/liquor/drugs from that party or candidate. In your opinion how
many people in your area, received such things?

Options N (%)
1: No one 564 33.6
2: Very few 408 24.3
3: Some 305 18.2
4: Many 176 10.5
5: Almost every one 35 2.1

8: Don't know 189 11.3
Total 1678 100.0

Q11: Do people who receive such gifts feel obliged to vote for the party or candidate that
provided them or do they finally vote as they wish regardless of the benefits they receive
from parties and candidates?

Options N (%0)
1: Feel obliged 416 24.8
2: Vote as they wish 1104 65.8
8: Can't say 158 9.4
Total 1678 100.0

Q12: What is your assessment of JMM — Congress led Government in Jharkhand in the last one
and half years? Would you say that you are satisfied or dissatisfied with the performance?

Options N (%)
1: Fully satisfied 178 10.6
2: Somewhat satisfied 849 50.6
3: Somewhat dissatisfied 240 14.3
4: Fully dissatisfied 335 20.0
8: No opinion/Don't know 75 4.5

Total 1678 100.0
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Q13: What was the single most important issue for you when you vote in these assembly
elections?

Options N (%)
01: Price rise/mahgai/inflation 262 | 15.6
02: Corruption (generally) 83 5.0
03: Corruption of State government /JMM-Congtess government 6 3
4: Corruption of Congtress party only 20 1.2
05: Corruption of JMM only 4 2
06: Corruption of BJP/NDA 1
07: Corruption on mining 10 .6
08: Development/ vikaas (general) 62 3.7
09: There has been development (vikaas hua hai) 57 3.4
10: Development during JMM-Congress government 0 0
11: Lack of development/ no vikaas (vikaas nahi hua hai) 91 5.4
12: Employment opportunities/no jobs 325 | 194
13: Irrigation issues 13 .8
14: Other Farmers issues/Agriculture 26 1.6
15: Supply of electricity 51 3.0
16: Supply of drinking water 68 4.1
17: Educational facilities/schools/colleges 93 5.5
18: Hospital and health facilities/medical treatment 16 9
19: Good condition of roads/highways 18 1.1
20: Bad condition of roads/highways 32 1.9
21: Infrastructure, amenities in cities/Poor condition of cities 2 1
22: Public transport facilities/buses 5 3
23: Railway connectivity 3 2
24:'To ignore my area/region 2 1
25: Sanitation/toilets/Swachhata 4 2
26: Women’s safety 69 4.1
27: Rising crime, worsening law and order 19 1.1
28: Against Dynasty politics/pativarvaad 1 1
29: Communalism/ Secularism/ Hindu-Muslim brotherhood 2 1
31: Neglect of Muslims/In favour of Muslim reservation/ Attacks on Muslims 12 7
32: Hindutva/Hindu pride 1 1
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Options N (%)
34: To save our environment/forests 6 4
35: Forest rights 7 4
36: Land Acquisition 3 2
37: Labour rights 24 1.4
38: Tribal rights 3 2
39: Naxal or Maoist issue/problem (generally) 18 1.1
42: Vote for Narendra Modi 3
43: Vote for Hemant Soren 3
44: Vote for Babu Lal Marandi 5
45: Vote for Shibu Soren 4 2
49: Vote for BJP 11 7
50: Vote for JMM 6 3
51: Vote for Congress 1 1
52: Strong stable govt. / no coalition govt. /single party majority 3 2
53: Poverty/ Inequality between rich and poor 11 .6
96: No issues 21 1.3
97: Other issues 7 4
98: Can’t say/Don’t know/No response 175 10.4
Total 1678 | 100.0

Q14: Are you satisfied with the work done by your MLA in last five years? Would you say that you
are satisfied or dissatisfied with it?

Options N (%)
1: Fully satisfied 309 18.4
2: Somewhat satisfied 830 49.5
3: Somewhat dissatisfied 240 14.3
4: Fully dissatisfied 234 13.9
8: No opinion/Don't know 065 3.9

Total 1678 100.0
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Q15: Whom would you hold most responsible for breakup of JMM — Congtess alliance?

Options N (%)

01: J]MM 212 12.6

02: Congress 481 28.6

03: Both 414 24.7

04: None 46 2.8

05: Hemant Soren 98 5.8

06: Shibu Soren 75 4.5

07: Subodh Kant Sahay 18 1.1

08: Sukhdev Bhagat 4 3

09: Rahul Gandhi 32 1.9

10: Sonia Gandhi 52 3.1

11: Others 2 1

98: No opinion 244 14.5

Total 1678 100.0

Q1e: How do you rate the present Hemant Soren led JMM- Congress coalition government of
Jharkhand in terms of corruption? Is it very corrupt, somewhat corrupt, or not corrupt at all?

Options N (%) Valid (%) Cumulative (%)

1: Very corrupt 375 22.3 223 223

2: Somewhat corrupt 973 58.0 58.0 30.4

3: Not at all corrupt 138 3.2 8.2 88.6

8: No opinion 192 11.4 11.4 100.0

Total 1678 100.0 100.0

Q17: What according to you is the solution for Naxal Issue?

Options N | (W)

01: Military solution, army action/ NDRF/ Special Forces to be deployed/Use gun for | 69 | 4.1

gun

02: Police action 147 | 8.8

03: Discussion/Talks with Naxals/Baatcheet se 277 | 16.5

04: Development/Development of neglected regions/Development of tribal regions | 205 | 12.2
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Options N | (W)
05: Better governance/efficiency in governance/setvice delivery 74 4.4
06: By ensuring Justice/redressal of grievances/speedier justice delivery 61 3.7
07: Cutb or end police atrocities/action against police officers 15 9
08: Ensuring tribal rights/no exploitation of adivasis or poor/no violation of their 19 1.1
rights
09: Ensuring forest rights/land rights 23 1.4
10: Tribal autonomy/autonomy in administration to tribal areas 7
11: Giving greater representation to adivasis, backward communities in government, 3
legislature, police
12: Strengthen rural governance/panchayats/panchayati raj 36 2.1
13: Ensure no exploitation of natural resources/end mineral exploitation/ better use of | 12 7
resources
14: Better mining policy 21 1.2
15: Regulate activities of corporates/industtialists/big companies 7 4
16: Reducing corruption 115 | 6.9
17: Reduce poverty/bring down gap between rich and poor/improve their standard of | 84 5.0
living
18: Reduce/ stop supply of basic amenities in the Naxal region 3 2
19: Boycott of elections 21 1.2
20: Non co-operation with the state 20 1.2
21: Increase incentive for quitting arms 1 1
22: No solution 5 3
23: What is running that is fine 31 1.8
97: Any other solution not mentioned above 61 3.7
98: Don’t know/Can’t say/No opinion 362 | 21.6
Total 1678 | 100.0
Q18: People have different opinion about conflict between Governments and Naxals. Some favor
the government’s stand and say that this fight is important to restore peace. Other s favor
Naxal’s stand and say that is the protest/fight of the backward and exploited. While some
others say that they are neither with the government nor with the Naxals, rather they are
caught between this fight. What is your opinion?
Options N (%)
1: With the government 1005 59.9
2: With the Naxalist 104 6.2
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Options N (%)

3: With none 315 18.7

4: Others 5 3

8: No opinion 249 14.8

Total 1678 100.0

Q19: People have different opinions regarding the Naxalites. I will read out some of those. Please
tell me, with which one do you agree most?

Options N (%)

1: The naxalite spread needless violence 723 43.1

2: The naxalites struggle for the rights of the poor 224 13.3

3: Their demands are genuine but their methods are wrong 439 26.2

4: Not heard 57 3.4

8: No opinion 235 14.0

Total 1678 100.0

Q20: Whom among these do you trust the most to solve any issue related to your area —
Panchayat, Local party leader, any MCC member or any government officer?

Options N (%)

1: Panchayat 789 47.0

2: Local Party leader 362 21.5

3: MCC member (dada or any Local Name) 65 3.9

4: Government officer 294 17.5

5: Others 39 2.3

8: No opinion 129 7.7

Total 1678 100.0

Q21: What is your assessment of Hemant Soren as the Chief Minister of Jharkhand in last one and
half years? Would you say that you are satisfied or dissatisfied with it?

Options N (%)

1: Fully satisfied 195 11.6

2: Somewhat satisfied 837 49.9

3: Somewhat dissatisfied 279 16.6
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Options N (%)

4: Fully dissatisfied 284 16.9

8: No opinion/Don't know 83 4.9

Total 1678 100.0

Q22: The expectations you had from the formation of the Jharkhand state, to what extent have
they been full filled — Completely, to some extent or not at all?

Options N (%)

1: Completely 214 12.7

2: To Some extent 848 50.5

3: Not at all 540 32.2

8: Can't say 76 4.5

Total 1678 100.0

Q23: Have you heard about Dhoti, Saree, Lungi Scheme?

Options N (%)
1: No 929 55.4
2: Yes 749 44.6
Total 1678 100.0
a:  (Ifyes) Have you or any member of your family benefited from this scheme?
Options N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: No 468 27.9 62.4
2: Yes 281 16.8 37.6
Total 749 44.6 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 929 55.4
Total 1678 100.0
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Q24: Now I am going to read out few statements. Please tell me whether you agree with the first

statement or second one?

Al: While voting in these assembly elections, local issues were most important for me.

A2: While voting in these assembly elections, party leadership was important for me.

Options N (%)
1: Agree with statement(1) 472 28.1
2: Agree with Statement(2) 444 26.5
3: Agree with both the statements 545 32.5
4: Disgree with both the statements 72 4.3
8: No opinion 145 8.6
Total 1678 100.0
Q25: Now I will read out few statements. Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with each
one of them?
a:  Narendra Modi has failed to bring Ache din( Good times)
Options N (%)
1: Fully agree 253 15.1
2: Somewhat agree 538 32.1
3: Somewhat agree 444 26.5
4: Fully disagree 389 23.2
8: Can't say 54 3.2
Total 1678 100.0

b: It is important for the development of Jharkhand that the party that has the

government at the centre must also have the government in the state.

Options N (%)

1: Fully agree 489 29.2

2: Somewhat agree 617 36.8

3: Somewhat agree 357 21.3

4: Fully disagree 118 7.0

8: Can't say 96 5.7

Total 1678 100.0
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c:  Although, Jharkhand was formed for the tribals but the benefit of its formation has
gone to the upper caste/ people.

Options N (%)
1: Fully agree 367 21.9
2: Somewhat agree 480 28.6
3: Somewhat agree 462 27.5
4: Fully disagree 300 17.9
8: Can't say 69 4.1

Total 1678 100.0

d:  Common man has benefited from the entry of big companies in the natural resource/
mining sector of Jharkhand.

Options N (%)
1: Fully agree 311 18.5
2: Somewhat agree 435 25.9
3: Somewhat agree 409 244
4: Fully disagree 422 25.1
8: Can't say 101 6.0

Total 1678 100.0

e:  Since the time Jharkhand has been formed, migration to other states for work has
reduced.

Options N (%)
1: Fully agree 258 15.4
2: Somewhat agree 383 22.8
3: Somewhat agree 323 19.3
4: Fully disagree 621 37.0
8: Can't say 92 5.5

Total 1678 100.0
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Q206: In the last 2-3 months have you or any member of your family opened a bank account under
any government scheme?

Options N (%)
1: No 848 50.5
2: Yes 830 49.5
Total 1678 100.0
Q27: Now I will readout out some important issues relating to Jharkhand. For each you tell me

which party is best suited to solve the issue?

a: Controlling the problem of Naxalism

Parties N (%)
01: Congress (INC) 155 9.3
02: Bharatiya Janata Party (BJP) 621 37.0
03: Bahujan Samaj Party (BSP) 13 8
07: Jharkhand Mukti Morcha (JMM) 290 17.3
08: JVM-P (Marandi’s party) 164 9.8
09: All Jharkhand Students Union (AJSU) 8 5
10: Rashtriya Janata Dal (RJD) 25 1.5
11: Janata Dal United (JD-U) 10 .6
12: Lok Janshakti Party (IJP) 7 4
15: Samajwadi Party (SP) 9 .6
16: CPI-ML (L) 7 4
17: Marxist Coordination (MC-O) 10 .6
20: Aam Aadmi Party (AAP) 1 1
90: Independent 14 8
97: Other parties 2 1
98: No opinion 342 20.4
Total 1678 100.0

b:  For development of Jharkhand

Parties N (%)

01: Congress (INC) 163 9.7
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Parties N (%)
02: Bharatiya Janata Party (BJP) 607 36.2
03: Bahujan Samaj Party (BSP) 15 9
07: Jharkhand Mukti Morcha (JMM) 309 18.4
08: JVM-P (Marandi’s party) 197 11.7
09: All Jharkhand Students Union (AJSU) 8 5
10: Rashtriya Janata Dal (RJD) 32 1.9
11: Janata Dal United (JD-U) 10 .6
12: Lok Janshakti Party (IJP) 7 4
15: Samajwadi Party (SP) 8 5
16: CPI-ML (L) 7 4
17: Marxist Coordination (MC-O) 12 7
20: Aam Aadmi Party (AAP) 1 1
90: Independent 14 8
97: Other parties 4 3
98: No opinion 285 17.0
Total 1678 100.0
c:  For curbing corruption in the state

Parties N (%)
01: Congress (INC) 142 8.5
02: Bharatiya Janata Party (BJP) 624 37.2
03: Bahujan Samaj Party (BSP) 19 1.1
04: Communist Party of India—Marxist (CPI-M) 0 0
07: Jharkhand Mukti Morcha (JMM) 239 14.2
08: JVM-P (Marandi’s party) 186 11.1
09: All Jharkhand Students Union (AJSU) 7 4
10: Rashtriya Janata Dal (RJD) 27 1.6
11: Janata Dal United (JD-U) 10 .6
12: Lok Janshakti Party (IJP) 7 4
15: Samajwadi Party (SP) 8 5
16: CPI-ML (L) 7 4
17: Marxist Coordination (MC-O) 12 7
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Parties N (%)
20: Aam Aadmi Party (AAP) 2 1
90: Independent 29 1.7
97: Other parties 2 1
98: No opinion 357 21.3
Total 1678 100.0
Q28: Now I will ask you about the assessment of the work done by the JMM — Congress coalition
government in Jharkhand in the last one and a half years. Do you think following have
improved, deteriorated or remained same?
a:  Conditions of the hospitals
Options N (%)
1: Improved 468 27.9
2: Remained same 809 48.2
3: Deteriorated 378 22.5
8: Can't say 23 1.4
Total 1678 100.0
b:  Conditions of the roads
Options N (%)
1: Improved 459 27.4
2: Remained same 720 42.9
3: Deteriorated 477 28.4
8: Can't say 22 1.3
Total 1678 100.0
¢ Supply of Electricity
Options N (%)
1: Improved 360 21.5
2: Remained same 765 45.6
3: Deteriorated 524 31.2
8: Can't say 30 1.8

Lokniti-CSDS Survey

Page 22




Jharkhand Postpoll Assembly Election 2014 -Survey Findings

Options N (%)
Total 1678 100.0
d: Condition of Government Schools
Options N (%)
1: Improved 393 23.4
2: Remained same 755 45.0
3: Deteriorated 488 29.1
8: Can't say 41 2.5
Total 1678 100.0
e:  Supply of drinking water
Options N (%)
1: Improved 181 10.8
2: Remained same 799 47.6
3: Deteriorated 637 37.9
8: Can't say 62 3.7
Total 1678 100.0
Q29: Have you heard/read about forests rights act?
Options N (%)
1: Not heard 857 511
2: Heard/read 809 48.2
9: N.A. 12 7
Total 1678 100.0

a:  (Ifheard in Q29 Have you or any other member of your household claimed your right

to cultivation/habitation of the forest land under this act?

Options N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: No 545 32.5 67.4
2: Yes 238 14.2 29.4
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Options N (%) Valid (%)
8: Can't say 26 1.6 3.2
Total 809 48.2 100.0

Missing 9: N.A. 869 51.8

Total 1678 100.0

(If yes in Q29a) After staging your claim did you or any of your family member got

the right to cultivate/habitat on the forest land?

Options N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: No 157 9.4 66.1
2: Yes 78 4.7 32.8
8: Can't say 2 1 1.0
Total 238 14.2 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1440 85.8
Total 1678 100.0
Q30: Suppose, after this election no single party gets the majority, then which parties according to

you should come together and form the government?

Options N (%)
01: Congress-R]D-JDU 45 2.7
02: Congress- JMM or Congress- RJD-]DU- J]MM 86 5.1
03: Congress-JVM or Congress-R]D-JDU-JVM 61 3.6
04: Congress-AJSU or Congress-RJD-JDU-AJSU 4
05: Congress-JMM-JVM or Congtress- R|D-JDU-JVM-JMM 1
06: Congress-JMM-JVM-AJSU or Congtress- RJD-JDU-JVM-JMM-A]JSU 2 1
07: BJP-JMM 237 14.1
08: BJP-JVM 327 19.5
09: BJP-AJSU 156 9.3
10: BJP-JMM-JVM 4 2
11: BJP-JMM-A]JSU 13 .8
12: BJP-JVM-AJSU 8 5
14: JMM-JVM 110 6.6
96: No coalition/only single party government should be there 66 3.9
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Options N (%)
97: Any other coalition not mentioned above 60 3.6
98: Don’t know/ Can’t say 495 | 295
Total 1678 | 100.0
Q31: Now I will read out few statements. Please tell me whether each statement is right or wrong.
a:  Gitls wearing jeans
Options N (%)
1: Right 714 42.5
2: Wrong 881 52.5
8: Can't say 84 5.0
Total 1678 100.0
b:  Women working
Options N (%)
1: Right 1223 72.9
2: Wrong 396 23.6
8: Can't say 59 3.5
Total 1678 100.0
c: Marriages between Hindu and Muslims
Options N (%)
1: Right 118 7.1
2: Wrong 1258 75.0
8: Can't say 302 18.0
Total 1678 100.0
Q32: Have you heard about Jan Dhan Yojana?
Options N (%)
1: Not heard 317 18.9

Lokniti-CSDS Survey

Page 25




Jharkhand Postpoll Assembly Election 2014 -Survey Findings

Options N (%)
2: Heard 1361 81.1
Total 1678 100.0

a:  (Ifheard in Q32) What is this scheme?

Options N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Wrong answer 233 13.9 171
2: Cotrect answer 1128 67.2 82.9
Total 1361 81.1 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 317 18.9
Total 1678 100.0

Q33: According to you which leader is best for the development of Jharkhand?

Options N (%)
01: Hemant Soren 239 14.3
02: Shibu Soren 129 7.7
03: Arjun Munda 206 12.3
04: Babulal Marandi 206 12.3
05: Madhu Koda 15 9
06: Kariya Munda 1 1
07: Yashwant Sinha 13 8
08: Jayant Sinha 3 2
09: Sukhdev Bhagat 14 8
10: Subodh Kant Sahay 62 3.7
11: Sudesh Mahto 18 1.1
12: Indra Singh Namdhari 15 9
13: Annapurna Devi 11 7
14: Dr. Ravindra Kumar Rai 1 1
17: Ravindra Kumar Pandey 3 1
20: Sudarshan Bhagat 1 1
21: Vishnu Dayal Ram 1 0
23: Ram Tahal Choudhary 2 1
25: Raghuwar Das 51 3.1
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Options N (%)
26: Dulal Bhuiyan 1 1
27: C.P. Singh 28 1.7
28: Simo Marandi 3 2
30: Any leader from BJP would do 46 2.7
31: Any other leader from BJP 37 2.2
32: Any leader from Congress would do 29 1.7
33: Any other leader from Congtress .6
34: Any leader from JMM would do 2 1
35: Any other leader from JMM 6 3
36: Narendra Modi 163 9.7
96: None 13 .8
97: Others 81 4.9
98: Don’t Know/Can’t Say 268 16.0
Total 1678 100.0
Q34: How regularly do you do the following for News related to politics — daily, sometimes, rarely
or never?
a: Watch TV
Options N (%)
1: Daily 449 26.7
2: Sometimes 760 45.3
3: Rarely 230 13.7
4: Never 222 13.2
8: Can't say/Don't know 17 1.0
Total 1678 100.0
b:  Listen to the radio
Options N (%)
1: Daily 107 6.4
2: Sometimes 435 25.9
3: Rarely 514 30.6
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Options N (%)
4: Never 604 36.0
8: Can't say/Don't know 18 1.0
Total 1678 100.0
c:  Listen to the radio
Options N (%)
1: Daily 282 16.8
2: Sometimes 384 22.9
3: Rarely 321 19.1
4: Never 663 39.5
8: Can't say/Don't know 28 1.7
Total 1678 100.0
d:  Use the internet/go online
Options N (%)
1: Daily 57 3.4
2: Sometimes 88 5.2
3: Rarely 114 6.8
4: Never 1367 81.5
8: Can't say/Don't know 52 3.1
Total 1678 100.0
Q35: Do you have the following accounts?
a:  Facebook account
Options N (%)
1: No 1532 91.3
2: Yes 146 8.7
Total 1678 100.0

a(a): (Ifyes) How frequently do you use this - daily, sometimes, rarely or never?
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Options N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Daily 35 2.1 241
2: Sometimes 59 3.5 40.6
3: Rarely 41 2.4 27.9
4: Never 7 4 4.6
8: Can't say/Don't know 4 2 2.7
Total 146 8.7 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1532 91.3
Total 1678 100.0
b:  Twitter account
Options N (%)
1: No 1638 97.6
2: Yes 40 2.4
Total 1678 100.0
b(a): (Ifyes) How frequently do you use this - daily, sometimes, rarely or never?
Options N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Daily 16 1.0 40.5
2: Sometimes 12 7 29.3
3: Rarely 5 20.4
8: Can't say/Don't know 4 2 9.8
Total 40 2.4 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1638 97.6
Total 1678 100.0
c: Whats app
Options N (%)
1: No 1615 96.3
2:Yes 63 3.7
Total 1678 100.0
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c(a): (Ifyes) How frequently do you use them - daily, sometimes, rarely or never?
Options N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Daily 32 1.9 50.7
2: Sometimes 20 1.2 321
3: Rarely 4 10.8
8: Can't say/Don't know 4 2 6.3
Total 63 3.7 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1615 96.3
Total 1678 100.0
Q306: Do you think the current government in Jharkhand should get another chance?
Options N (%)
1: No 1007 60.0
2: Yes 483 28.8
8: Can't say 188 11.2
Total 1678 100.0
Q37: Was there any scene of altercation/ argument between the police officials/ polling staff with
any of the voters during the day?
Options N (%)
1: No 1563 93.1
2: Yes 115 6.9
Total 1678 100.0
Q38: On the day of voting, did any disturbing element try to interfere the voting process?
Options N (%)
1: No 1510 90.0
2: Yes 168 10.0
Total 1678 100.0
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Q39: Did you hear or see any voter form the village getting arrested during the voting?

Options N (%)

1: No 1634 97.4

2: Yes 44 2.6

Total 1678 100.0

Q40: How would you rate the overall security arrangements at the polling station? Were they very

good, somewhat good, or not at all good?

Options N (%)

1: Very good 1089 64.9

2: Somewhat good 484 28.9

3: Not at all good 42 2.5

8: Can't say 62 3.7

Total 1678 100.0

Q41: Did you hear or see any voter not being able to vote despite having the voter I card?

Options N (%)

1: No 1532 91.3

2: Yes 146 8.7

Total 1678 100.0

Q42: Did or hear or see any voter not being able to vote due to trouble in the EVM?

Options N (%)

1: No 1614 96.2

2: Yes 065 3.8

Total 1678 100.0

Q43: Did you hear or see workers of any political party bringing voters in cars/tractors/jeeps to
the polling booth for voting?

Options N (%)

1: No 1497 89.2
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Options N

2: Yes 181 10.8

Total 1678 100.0

a(i): (Ifyes) For which party/parties? (1st tesponse)

Parties N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 01: Congtress (INC) 32 1.9 17.6
02: Bharatiya Janata Party (BJP) 42 2.5 23.3
07: Jharkhand Mukti Morcha (JMM) 19 1.1 10.4
08: JVM-P (Marandi’s party) 7 4 4.0
09: All Jharkhand Students Union (AJSU) 4 2 2.1
10: Rashtriya Janata Dal (R]D) 11 7 6.2
90: Independent 6 4 3.5
98: Don’t know/Can’t say/No response 60 3.6 32.9
Total 181 10.8 100.0

Missing 99: N.A. 1497 89.2

Total 1678 | 100.0

a(ii): (Ifyes) For which patty/parties? (2nd response)

Parties N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 01: Congress (INC) 14 .8 7.8
02: Bharatiya Janata Party (BJP) 27 1.6 15.2
03: Bahujan Samaj Party (BSP) 14 .8 7.7
07: Jharkhand Mukti Morcha (JMM) 17 1.0 9.5
08: JVM-P (Marandi’s party) 19 1.1 10.7
09: All Jharkhand Students Union (AJSU) 11 .6 0.0
10: Rashtriya Janata Dal (RJD) 1 0 4
15: Samajwadi Party (SP) 3 2.5
90: Independent 4 2 2.1
98: Don’t know/Can’t say/No response 068 4.0 38.0
Total 178 10.6 100.0

Missing 99: N.A. 1500 89.4

Total 1678 | 100.0

Lokniti-CSDS Survey Page 32




Jharkhand Postpoll Assembly Election 2014 -Survey Findings

Q44: Did you feel that any particular political party workers were hindering the polling process?
Options N (%)
1: No 1545 92.0
2: Yes 134 8.0
Total 1678 100.0
a(i): (Ifyes) For which party/parties? (1st response)
Parties N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 01: Congress (INC) 15 9 11.4
02: Bharatiya Janata Party (BJP) 49 2.9 36.7
07: Jharkhand Mukti Morcha (JMM) 8 5 5.9
08: JVM-P (Marandi’s party) 1 1 v
10: Rashtriya Janata Dal (R]D) 14 9 10.8
15: Samajwadi Party (SP) 3 2 1.9
90: Independent 14 .8 10.4
98: Don’t know/Can’t say/No response 29 1.8 221
Total 134 8.0 100.0
Missing 99: N.A. 1545 92.0
Total 1678 | 100.0
a(ii): (If yes) For which patty/parties? (2nd response)
Parties N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 01: Congtress (INC) 10 .6 7.2
02: Bharatiya Janata Party (BJP) 17 1.0 12.9
03: Bahujan Samaj Party (BSP) 6 3 4.3
07: Jharkhand Mukti Morcha (JMM) 14 8 10.6
08: JVM-P (Marandi’s party) 15 9 11.4
09: All Jharkhand Students Union (AJSU) 2 1 1.1
10: Rashtriya Janata Dal (RJD) 1 1 9
15: Samajwadi Party (SP) 1 1 7
90: Independent 15 9 11.3
97: Other parties 10 .6 7.6
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Parties N (%) Valid (%)
98: Don’t know/Can’t say/No response 42 2.5 31.9
Total 133 7.9 100.0

Missing 99: N.A. 1545 92.1

Total 1678 | 100.0

Q45: Now compare the recently held election in your area with elections held in the past. Do you

think in this election things like rigging, intimidation, fraud and other malpractices have
increased, decreased or remained the same?

Options N (%)

1: Increased 266 15.9

2: Remained same 556 33.1

3: Decreased 304 18.1

4: Malpractices never take place 474 28.2

8: Can't say 78 4.7

Total 1678 100.0

Q4o6: If you were to compare the current elections from the previous few elections, overall would
you say that these elections were completely peaceful, somewhat peaceful or not at all
peaceful?

Options N (%)

1: Completely peaceful 1089 64.9

2: Somewhat peaceful 509 30.4

3: Not at all peaceful 52 3.1

8: Can't say/Don't know 28 1.6

Total 1678 100.0
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Z1. What is your age?
Age group N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Up to 25 yrs 318 19.0 19.0
2: 26-35 yrs 478 28.5 28.5
3: 36-45 yrs 364 21.7 21.7
4: 46-55 yrs 279 16.6 16.6
5: 56 yrs. and above 237 14.1 14.1
Total 1676 99.9 100.0
Missing 98: No answer 2 1
Total 1678 100.0
72: Gender
Gender N (%)
1: Male 865 51.5
2: Female 813 48.5
Total 1678 100.0
Z73: What is your marital status?
Marital Status N (%)
1: Married 1437 85.7
2: Married, gauna not performed 209 12.4
3: Widowed/Divorced/Separated 2 1
5: Never married/Single 30 1.8
Total 1678 100.0
Z4: Up to what level have you studied?
Education N (%)
0: Non Literate 363 21.6
1: Below Primary 144 8.6
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Education N (%)
2: Primary pass/ Middle fail 174 10.4
3: Middle pass/Matric Fail 165 9.8
4: Matric 426 254
5: Intermediate/ College no degree 257 15.3
6: Graduate or equivalent 113 6.7
7: Post Graduate 21 1.3
8: Professional Degrees and Higher Research 11 7
9: No response 3 2
Total 1678 100.0
Z5: What is your main occupation?

Occupation N (%)
01: Scientists 1 .0
02: Engineers 8 5
04: Lawyers 2 1
05: Accountants 1 A
06: College/Univ. Teachers 1 A1
08: Modern Artists 2 1
09: Other higher professionals 3 2
10: Science and engineering technicians 1 1
11: Computer operators 3 2
12: Alternative doctors 2 1
13: Medical technicians 2 |
14: School teachers 4 2
15: Nursery teachers 12 7
16: Folk and commercial artists 0 .0
18: Priests 1 A
19: Other lower professionals 2 1
20: Elected Officials: Top central/state level 1 1
21: Elected Officials: District level elected officials 2 1
23: Officials Class 1 2 A
24: Officials Class 11 2 1
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Occupation N (%)
25: Class 11T Employee (Clerical) 29 1.7
26: Superintendents 5 3
28: Class IV Employee 13 8
30: Big businessmen 8 5
31: Medium businessmen 46 2.7
32: Small businessmen 55 33
33: Petty shopkeeper 30 1.8
34: Hawkers, Vendors 13 .8
35: Sales executives 11 i
36: Salespersons 11 7
37: Shop Assistants 13 .8
38: Rentier 8 5
39: Other businessmen 1 |
40: Waiters 5 3
41: Dhobi 4 2
42: Barbers, beauticians 4 2
43: Ayahs, maids, domestic servants 2 1
44: Chowkidars, caretakers 4 3
45: Sweepers, scavengers 4 2
50: Mechanics, machine tool operators, drivers 27 1.6
51: Electricians, Plumbers 14 .8
52: Jewellers 3 2
53: Tailors 5 3
54: Weavers 5 3
55: Shoemakers 5 3
56: Blacksmiths 1 A
57: Carpenters 9 .6
59: Other skilled workers 4 2
60: Miners 2 A
61: Masons, bricklayers 13 .8
63: Stone-cutter and carvers 5 3
64: Furniture, basket, mat makers 3 2
65: Rickshaw-pullers 3 2
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Occupation N (%)
66: Unskilled labourers 15 9
69: Other semi-skilled and unskilled workers 4 2
70: Owner-cultivators 20 + Acres 1 .0
72: Owner-cultivators 5-10 Acres 8 5
73: Owner-cultivators 1-5 Acres 106 6.3
74: Owner-cultivators 0-1 Acre 34 2.0
75: Tenant-cultivators 5+ Acres 6 4
76: Tenant-cultivators 0-5 Actes 22 1.3
77: Plantation workers 1 A
78: Agricultural labourers rearers 238 14.2
79: Other agriculture workers 2 1
80: Live-stock farming 2 A
81: Dairy farming 11 7
82: Poultry farming 9 .6
84: Forest produce gatherer 3 2
85: Hunters and trappers 2 1
89: Other breeders and cattle 1 .0
90: House-wife/husband 608 36.2
91: Students not seeking employment 92 5.5
92: Employment seekers 33 2.0
93: Unemployed workers, non-workers 21 1.2
95: Any other occupation 3 2
96: Political activists, missionaries 2 1
98: Unidentifiable or unclassifiable 30 1.8
99: Not ascertained 5 3
Total 1678 100.0
a:  Are you the main earner of your household?
Options N (%)
1: No 969 57.7
2: Yes 709 42.3
Total 1678 100.0
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b:  (IfNo in Z5a) What is the occupation of the main earner of your household?
Occupation N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 02: Engineers 5 3 .6

03: Doctors 3 2 3
04: Lawyers 1 1 1
06: College/Univ. Teachers 2 1 2
07: Writers 2 1 3
08: Modern Artists 2 1 2
12: Alternative doctors 4 3 4
13: Medical technicians 5 3 5
14: School teachers 11 7 1.2
15: Nursery teachers 18 1.1 1.9
16: Folk and commercial artists 2 | 3
18: Priests 5 3 5
19: Other lower professionals 1 1 1
22: Managers 1 1 1
23: Officials Class 1 5 3 .5
24: Officials Class 11 7 4 7
25: Class 11T Employee (Clerical) 35 2.1 3.6
26: Superintendents 1 0 1
28: Class IV Employee 12 7 1.2
30: Big businessmen 7 4 7
31: Medium businessmen 41 2.4 4.2
32: Small businessmen 83 4.9 8.6
33: Petty shopkeeper 22 1.3 2.3
34: Hawkers, Vendors 7 4 7
35: Sales executives 17 1.0 1.8
306: Salespersons 4 2 4
37: Shop Assistants 19 1.1 1.9
38: Rentier 3 2 3
40: Waiters 2 A 2
41: Dhobi 5 3 5
43: Ayahs, maids, domestic servants 1 1 1
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Occupation N (%) Valid (%)
44: Chowkidars, caretakers 1 A A
45: Sweepers, scavengers 4 2 4
49: Other service workers 1 A A
50: Mechanics, machine tool operators, drivers 32 1.9 3.3
51: Electricians, Plumbers 16 .9 1.6
52: Jewellers 1 0 1
53: Tailors 29 1.7 3.0
54: Weavers 3 2 3
55: Shoemakers 3 2 3
56: Blacksmiths 6 3 .6
57: Carpenters 6 3 .6
59: Other skilled workers 4 2 4
60: Miners 6 4 7
61: Masons, bricklayers 10 .6 1.1
63: Stone-cutter and carvers 3 2 3
64: Furniture, basket, mat makers 5 3 5
65: Rickshaw-pullers 1 1 A
66: Unskilled labourers 12 v 1.2
69: Other semi-skilled and unskilled workers 4 7
71: Owner-cultivators 10-20 Acres 2 1 2
72: Owner-cultivators 5-10 Acres 5 3 5
73: Owner-cultivators 1-5 Acres 97 5.8 10.0
74: Owner-cultivators 0-1 Acre 58 3.4 6.0
75: Tenant-cultivators 5+ Acres 8 .5 .8
76: Tenant-cultivators 0-5 Acres 34 2.0 3.5
77: Plantation workers 2 A 2
78: Agricultural labourers rearers 160 9.6 16.5
79: Other agriculture workers 4 2 4
80: Live-stock farming 2 A 2
81: Dairy farming 13 .8 1.3
82: Poultry farming 8 5 .8
84: Forest produce gatherer 5 3 5
85: Hunters and trappers 1 .0 1
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Occupation N (%) Valid (%)
86: Fishermen 4 2 4
90: House-wife/husband 30 1.8 3.1
91: Students not seeking employment 1 A1 1
92: Employment seekers 23 1.3 2.3
93: Unemployed workers, non-workers 3 2 3
95: Any other occupation 4 2 4
98: Unidentifiable or unclassifiable 26 1.6 2.7
Total 969 57.7 100.0
Missing | 99: Not ascertained 709 42.3
Total 1678 | 100.0
7,6: What is your Caste/Jati-biradari/Tribe name?
Caste/Tribe N (%)
010: Brahmins 83 4.9
020: Bhumihars 33 2.0
025: Rajputs 77 4.6
035: Kayasthas 7 4
045: Vaishya/Bania 2 1
055: Jain 1
065: Punjabi Khatris 4 2
070: Sindhi 21 1.2
099: Other Upper Castes 14 9
136: Kapu, Balija, Telaga, Ontari 1 1
139: Bhuyan 5 3
210: Yadav 153 9.1
220: Kurmi 163 9.7
235: Koeri 36 2.1
278: Teli 26 1.5
284: Kashyap 1 1
299: Other Peasent OBC 11 7
300: Bunkar(Weavers) 6 4
302: Gaderia 4 2
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Caste/Tribe N (%)
320: Thatihar(Make Vessel) 9 5
335: Badhai (Carpenters) 6 4
345: Kumbhar(Potters) 6 4
355: Lohar (Black Smith) 15 9
365: Sunar(Gold Smith) 10 .6
399: Other Craftsmen 6 4
400: Kewat(Fishermen & Boatmen) 13 .8
410: Dhobi (Washermen) 4 3
420: Nai(Barber) 9 .6
430: Teli (O1il Pressers) 37 2.2
445: Trader OBCs 9 5
450: Perika 3 2
479: Vaishya 3 2
493: Deh, Bhat, Bharbhuja, Pinje 3 2
499: Other Service OBCs 8 4
500: Chamar 78 4.7
510: Balmiki 1 1
520: Pasi 14 9
525: Rajbanshis 2 A1
532: Boyar/Mang 2 1
535: Dhobi,Julaha,Kewat(Non-OBC) 3 2
540: Dom 3 2
545: Nomadic/Service SC 1 .0
550: Lowest SC 34 2.0
559: Khatik 1 .0
575: Velan 0 .0
578: Das, Malakar 4
581: Bhuian 2 A
582: Manjhi/Nag 16 1.0
590: Bagdi Duley 0 .0
591: Bauri 2 A
595: Lohar 6 4
599: Other SC 4 3
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Caste/Tribe N (%)
603: Oraon 171 10.2
605: Santhal 56 34
606: Munda 121 7.2
618: Nagesia 6 4
619: Sawar 2 1
620: Ho 7 4
623: Chero 3 2
625: Lohra 10 .6
626: Mahli 5 3
627: Mal Pahariya 2 A
628: Mahali 1 A
634: Barela 9 .6
638: Tharu 1 A
651: Khiamniungan 1 .0
654: Phom 1 .0
657: Sumi 3 2
675: Koya, Bhil, Gond, Khond, 2 1
699: Other ST 34 2.0
700: Ashrafs (Sayyad Shaikh) 129 7.7
710: Mughal (Khan) 36 2.1
750: Craftsmen/Weavers 84 5.0
760: Service Muslim 3 2
799: Muslim No Caste/Other Muslims 2 1
800: Jat Sikh 3 2
850: OBC Christians 4 3
880: Other Minorities 6 4
998: No religion no caste 7 4
Total 1678 100.0

a:  And what is your caste group?

Caste group N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Scheduled Caste (SC) 204 12.1 12.2
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Caste group N (%) Valid (%)
2: Scheduled Tribe (ST) 447 26.6 26.7
3: Other Backward Caste 629 37.5 37.6
4: Others 396 23.6 23.6
Total 1676 99.8 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 2 2
Total 1678 100.0
Z7: What is your religion?
Religion N (%)
1: Hindu 1098 65.4
2: Muslim 253 15.1
3: Christian 75 4.4
4: Sikh 2
6: Jain 2 1
7: Animism 1 1
9: Others 246 14.7
Total 1678 100.0
Z8: Area/Locality
Locality N (o)
1: Village 1249 74.4
2: Town 394 23.5
3: City 35 2.1
Total 1678 100.0
a:  (If Town/City/Metropolitan) Type of house where Respondent lives (own or
rented)
Options N (%)
1: House/Flat/Bunglow 32 1.9
2: House/Flat with 5 or more rooms 47 2.8
3: House/Flat with 4 rooms 82 49
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Options N (%)
4: Houses/Flat with 3 rooms 99 5.9
5: Houses/Flat with 2 rooms 142 8.5
6: House with 1 room 21 1.2
7: Mainly Kutcha house 6 3
9: N.A. 1250 74.5
Total 1678 100.0
b:  (Ifvillage) Type of house where Respondent lives (own or rented)
Options N | (%)
1: Pucca (both wall and roof made of pucca material) 109 | 6.5
2: Pucca-Kutcha (Either wall or roof is made of pucca material and other of kutcha 326 | 19.4
material)
3: Kutcha/Mud houses (both wall and roof are made of kutcha material) 768 | 45.8
4: Hut (both wall and roof made of grass, leaves, un-burnt brick or bamboo) 34 2.1
9: N.A. 441 | 26.3
Total 1678 | 100.0
Z9: Total number of family member(Above 18 years)
Number of adult members N (%)
1: One 8 5
2: Two 237 14.1
3: Three 308 18.3
4: Four 426 254
5: Five 309 18.4
6: Six 218 13.0
7: Seven 88 53
8: Eight 51 3.1
9: Nine and above 34 2.0
Total 1678 100.0
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7.9: Total number of family member(Below 18 years)
Number of children N (%)
0: Blank/NA 62 3.7
1: One 151 9.0
2: Two 507 30.2
3: Three 475 28.3
4: Four 260 15.5
5: Five 104 6.2
6: Six 57 3.4
7: Seven 27 1.6
8: Eight 11 7
9: Nine and above 23 1.4
Total 1678 100.0
Z11. Do you or members of your household have the following:

a:  Car/Jeep/Van
Options N (%)
1: Yes 107 6.4
2: No 1571 93.6
Total 1678 100.0

b:  Scootet/Motorcycle/Moped
Options N (%)
1: Yes 752 44.8
2: No 926 55.2
Total 1678 100.0

c: Air conditioner
Options N (%)
1: Yes 83 49
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Options N (%)
2: No 1595 95.1
Total 1678 100.0
d:  Computer/laptop
Options N (%)
1: Yes 176 10.5
2: No 1502 89.5
Total 1678 100.0
e:  Washing machine/Microwave/Fridge
Options N (%)
1: Yes 274 16.4
2:No 1404 83.6
Total 1678 100.0
f: Electric Fan/Cooler
Options N (%)
1: Yes 1190 70.9
2: No 488 29.1
Total 1678 100.0
g TV
Options N (%)
1: Yes 1218 72.6
2: No 460 27.4
Total 1678 100.0
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h:  Mobile phone
Options N (%)
1: Yes 1495 89.1
2: No 183 10.9
Total 1678 100.0
I LPG gas
Options N (%)
1: Yes 484 28.9
2: No 1194 71.1
Total 1678 100.0
j Motorised pumping set for irrigation
Options N (%)
1: Yes 224 13.4
2: No 1454 86.6
Total 1678 100.0
k:  Tractor
Options N (7o)
1: Yes 55 3.3
2: No 1623 96.7
Total 1678 100.0
l: Handpump inside the house
Options N (7o)
1: Yes 318 18.9
2: No 1360 81.1
Total 1678 100.0
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m: Power back up (Inverter/Generator, etc.)

Options N (%)
1: Yes 146 8.7
2: No 1532 91.3
Total 1678 100.0
Z13: Total monthly household income - putting together the income of all members of the
household?
Income group (in Rs.) N (%)
1: Up to 1000 71 4.3
2: 1001-2000 114 0.8
3: 2001-3000 178 10.6
4: 3001-4000 216 12.9
5: 4001-5000 264 15.7
6: 5001-10000 512 30.5
7:10001-20000 234 14.0
8: Above 20000 89 5.3
Total 1678 100.0

Z14: Type of this locality/area

Type of locality /area N (%)
1: Mining area 247 14.7
2: Forest area 717 42.7
3: Forest and mining area 240 14.3
4: Neither forest nor mining area 475 28.3
Total 1678 100.0
E1: Were there any other people immediately present who might be listening during the
interview?
Options N (%)
1: No one 600 35.7
2: Husband 277 16.5
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Options N (%)

3: Other adult male family members 343 20.5

4: Adult female family members 178 10.6

5: Any male from neighborhood 182 10.8

6: Any Female from neighborhood 50 3.0

7: Small crowd 43 2.6

8: Other 6 3

Total 1678 100.0

E2: In how many questions did the respondent check with others for information to answer for
questions?

Options N (%)

1: None 842 50.2

2: One or two 551 32.9

3: Three to five 155 9.2

4: Six to ten 99 5.9

5: More than 10 31 1.9

Total 1678 100.0

E3: While answering the question on voting preference in the Vidhan Sabha election (Q1a), did
the respondent use the ballot paper sectetly or did she/he answer openly?

Options N (%)

1: Secretly 658 39.2

2: Openly 996 59.3

3: Not voted 25 1.5

Total 1678 100.0

E4: In your opinion did the respondent feel free while marking the ballot for Q1a do you think
that she/he was hesitant while marking the ballot, or you can't say?

Options N (%)

1: Felt free 1217 72.5

2: Openly 196 11.7

3: Can't say 242 14.4
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Options N (%)
4: Not voted 22 1.3
Total 1678 100.0
E5: At some stage did you notice something that made you feel that the respondent was

answering under some fear or pressure?

Options N (%)

1: Yes 246 14.7

2: No 1337 79.7

3: Not sure 95 5.6
Total 1678 100.0
Eo6: Overall was the respondent cooperative?

Options N (%)
1: Yes, very much 1226 73.0
2: Somewhat 441 26.3
3: Not at all 12 v
Total 1678 100.0
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